

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25904/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 14/03/2011 in FAO No.42/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

GURCHARAN SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARVINDER KAUR

Respondent(s)

Date: 12/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satyapal Khushal Chand Pasi,Adv.

For Respondent(s) None

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

This petition is directed against the judgment of the learned Single Judge of the Punjab and Haryana High Court whereby he allowed the appeal filed by the respondent and set aside the decree of divorce passed by Additional District Judge-cum-Fast Track Court, Bathinda.

On 02.04.2012, learned counsel for the respondent made a statement that his client is ready and willing to live with the petitioner.

Thereupon, the parties were directed to appear before the Mediation Centre of the Supreme Court to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of their matrimonial dispute.

The report sent by the Incharge, Mediation Centre shows that the parties have failed to amicably resolve their matrimonial dispute.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the record.

In our view, the reasons assigned by the learned Single Judge for overturning the finding recorded by the trial Court on the issue of cruelty allegedly inflicted by the respondent on the petitioner are legally correct and the impugned judgment does not call for interference under Article 136 of the Constitution.

The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed.

The amount deposited by the petitioner in the Registry pursuant to this Court's order dated 23.09.2011 shall be paid to the respondent.

(Satish K.Yadav)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master